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ity to so issue the marriage license. The judge or court making 
such order shall not receive any compensation therefor from 
the county, but may charge the person applying for such order 
a sum not to exceed $2, which sum shall be paid into the county 
treasury for the use of the county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved May 28,1941. 

No. 295, A.] [Published June 3, 1941. 

CHAPTER 163. 

AN ACT to amend 74.08 (1) of the statutes, relating to the 
use of blank tax receipts. 

The people of the state' of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 74.08 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(74.08) (1) The county clerk of each county, unless a 
different official is designated by the county board, shall prepare 
and cause to be printed and furnished to each town, dty and 
village treasurer of his county a book of tax receipts for each 
current year, with stubs to be a duplicate of the receipts; which 
receipts shall be printed in a form containing separate and distinct 
columns labeled respectively to show column by column the 
following taxes: namely, state taxes, county taxes, town, dty 
or village taxes, and all other taxes; and every town, city and 
village treasurer shall .use only the receipts so furnished. Not­
withstanding any other provisions of law, all city treasurers, 
and town and village treasurers, except where the information 
has already been placed in the receipt by the county, shall enter 
in each receipt given by him for the payment of taxes the name 
of the person, firm, company or corporation paying the same, 
the date thereof, the description of the property, the valuation 
and the aggregate amount of taxes paid and in separate and 
distinct columns labeled as herein provided the several amounts 
paid respectively for state taxes, county taxes, town, city or 
village taxes, and all other taxes, if any, appearing on the tax 
roll opposite the valuations to be charged therewith. In the 
alternative the governing body of any city, village or town may 
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direct that the aggr.egate amount of state, county, local, school, 
and other taxes shall be carried in a single column on the tax 
receipt, in which case there shall be printed or stamped on the 
tax receipt the separate proportion or rate of taxes levied for 
state, county, local, school and other purposes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1941. 

No. 315, A.] [Published June 3, 1941. 

CHAPTER 164. 

AN ACT to amend 16.275 (1) of the statutes, relating to 
payment of money in lieu of meals during vacation period. 

The people of the state' of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 16.275 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(16.275) (1) Appointing officers may in their discretion 
grant to each subordinate employed subject to the provisions 
of this chapter a noncumulative leave of absence without loss 
of pay, at the rate of three weeks for a full year's service. Where 
allowances such as laundry, meals or lodging are provided any 
classified employe or an employe and his family, and such 
allowance in kind is included as a part of the compensation, the 
appointing officer or department head in addition shall pay in 
cash the value of the food during the vacation period or non­
cumulative leave of absence, if not so utilized, to such an 
employe. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1941. 


